o HAGRAD L AT RN AT ACTAT BT S AR SRS AL SO AL CRITIOD WY 2 W T TR BN TRl (AR STII LA o WARY L B LA N E 0 T VT I BTSSRI N AP TS Y WA UINT WA e R Bt by

MINUTE ITEM C20

PRC 2199
PRC 2894

Art Nitsche

APPROVE A THREE-YEAR EXTENSION
TO THE AMENDMENT ‘O STATE_OJL -AND GAS
LEASES PRC 2199 AND.DRC 2894
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

Ope~ators Chevron Jj.S.A., Inc.

This Caiend.xr Item was taken off the Consent Calendar and put on
the Reguliy Z¢xlendar as Lilere were téchnical amendments to the
Itam.

1. ¥. Thompsce noted that in recswumendation number two, in line
3, shange PRC 238: L 1834 @8 2hnis was a typographical error.
Alsr, line 5, i°. place of ‘the word tag, change o "the". The
very last numher in the paragraph, 2199, change that to 2894.

. 'Y

Commissioner Dwight abstained from voting on - his item.

Commissionsrs voted 2-0 to approve the Item as amended.

Attachment: Calendar Item €20




[ EXN STTRLTY T A

OTX DL P A58 R T W CIIS AT SRV QTSP T ALY AR N AR TR S TV ATUVRNS SHATFICE SVDDANE - LTS T WATA IR AT o7 ATRVERAT » AU TR 1V o M FSp TR ST W k3

G LA B § AR VRSAEIL BB T RTINS VA e AT WAL L

CALENDAR ITEM

g 12/12/90

G <0 PRC 2199
PRC 2894

Nitsche-

APRPROVE A THREE-YEAR EXTENSION
TO THZ AMENDMENT TO STATE OIL AND GAS
LEARSES PRC 2199 AND PRC 2894
SANTR BARBARA COUNTY

Of "RATOR: Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
Ralph E. Mayo
646 County Square Ddrive
Ventura, CA 93006

AREA, TYPE LAND LCCATION:
State 0il and Gas lLeases PRC 2199 and PRC 2894
sach contain approximately 4,250 acres cf tide
and submerged lands locoted offshore Gaviota in
Santa Barbara County, Californisa.

AB 884: N/A.

OTHER PERTINENT INFQRMATION:

1. Chevron ¥.S5.4. Inc. and Shell California
Production, Inc. are lessees under State
0il and Gas Leases PRC 2199 and PRC 2894
and have requested and obtained Commission
approval an August 21, 1984 for an
amendment to State 0il and Gas Leases PRC
2199 and PRC 2894 providing for paymeni of
compensating royalties.

The Amendment provides for the suspension
of production from these two leases during
the construction -of the Gaviota Gas Plant
and other associated facilities. The
Gaviota Plant is installed and recady for
operation and Chevron is awaijting final
approval for operation of the Plant as well
as the Gaviota Interim Marine Terminal.

i
ICALENDAR PAGE
MINUTE PAGE




BPLCLPT A i s R LIRS TN TOT LT TN ST PPN TE VNS 1 SRR LA e 2 SN X 1 40Ae T

Y/
CﬂLENDﬂRi‘.AITEM ND. @ ~ @(com"o)

Tn consideration for the suspended gas
production, the lessees have paid monthly
compensatiny royalties of $400 for PRC 2199
and $9,60C for PRC 2894.

As of October 30, 1989, Chevron on behalf
of the lessees has paid $750,000 in
‘compensatory under loyalty PRC 2199 and
PRC 2894,

The Amendment provides for payment of
compensatory royalty until: (1) production
is ‘re-established from the wells; or (2)
oil and/or gas is being produced from other
wells on the leases: or (3) the lessees
exercise their rights to' quitclaim the
leases; or (&) September 1, 1990.

The payment of compensatory royalties for
the suspended gas production together with
compliance with all .other terms and
conditions of the leases have maintained
the leases in full force and effect. The
Amendmer. did not grant the lessees any
right or intereésts not otherwise granted Ly
the: leases. Chevron, as operator of the
leases, has requested on behalf of the
lessees, a three-year exteasion of the
Amendment through September 1, 1993.

Pursuant to the Commission's delegation of
authority and the State CEQA Guidelines
(14 Cal. Code Regs. 15061), the staff has
determined that this activity is exempt
from the requirements of the CEQAa because
it is rot a "project™ as defined by CEQA
and the State CEQA Guidelines.

Authority: P.R.C. 21065 and 14 Cal. Code
Regs. 1%378.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

1. FIND THAT THIS ACTION IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQULREMENTS OF
CEQA PURSUAMT TO 14 CAL. CODE REGS., SECTION 15061, BECAUSE
IT IS NOT A PROJECT AS :DEFINED BY. P.R.C. SECTIOM 21065 AND
14 CAL. CODE REGS. 1537%.




TOR DI TR I e N BV

A e s, 3 SOVTIRLIN FE LOR DR ATIORIN

K T o\ T a2 DO JE < A 2 s e e

= o E K AL FL 27D v 7 TN AT AR P3G e F =
STMNTDS LB el § T2 7 e AT TR MR T e AR ATV B RN 8 DA a0 A AR U T A

SN VRS SRV AT T an TN - b A RS B M s

e O N A TREIT o TRV NSO S

[ R R

CALENDAR ITEM NO.§Y = £3 (ConT'D)

AUTHORIZE THE EXTENSION FOR THREE YEARS THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 1, 1993, OF THE AMENDMENT TO STATE OIL AND GAS

LEASES PRC 2199 AND PRC 2984, TO PROVIDE FOR THE SUSPENSION

OF GRS PRODUCTION FROM TAG LEASES, AND FOR THE PAYMENT OF
COMPENSATORY ROYALTY AT THL

‘RATE OF $400 PER MONTH FOR PRC i
2199, AND $9,600 PER MONTH FOR PRC 2199 . i

e,

o

A

e
e

Dot X BT
s e S

St





